

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**  
**R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 718 of 2021**  
**In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14469 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 719 of 2021**  
**In**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14472 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 720 of 2021**  
**In**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14467 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 721 of 2021**  
**In**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14470 of 2020**

=====

**MARTIN CHHOTUBHAI MACWAN**  
**Versus**  
**ASHOKBHAI ISHWARBHAI RATHOD**

=====

Appearance:

MR AJ YAGNIK(1372) for the Appellant(s) No. 1  
HCLS COMMITTEE(4998) for the Respondent(s) No. 1  
MR .B A PATEL(5281) for the Respondent(s) No. 1  
NOTICE NOT RECD BACK for the Respondent(s) No. 1  
NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA**  
**and**  
**HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE R. T. VACHHANI**

**Date : 14/07/2025**

**ORAL ORDER**  
**(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA)**

Having heard the learned advocate for the appellant, the matter requires consideration. Appeals are admitted. To be listed in due course.

**(A. S. SUPEHIA, J)**

**(R. T. VACHHANI, J)**